
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 16th August, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2012  
 

 

(Pages 7 - 
12) 

  4. 2011/2012 General Fund Outturn and 
2012/2013 Budget Update 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 13 - 
26) 

* 5. Voluntary Smokefree Code Within 
Playground Areas 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

 

(Pages 27 - 
32) 

* 6. Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan - 
Modifications arising from Public 
Examination 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 33 - 
42) 

* 7. Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund Major Project 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 
 
 
 
 

 

(Pages 43 - 
58) 



4 

* 8. North Liverpool and South Sefton Strategic 
Regeneration Framework - Green Print For 
Growth and 2011/12 Delivery Plan 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 59 - 
64) 

* 9. Commuted Sum Adopted Practice for 
Additional Highway Maintenance Liabilities 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 65 - 
70) 

* 10. Review of Constitution All Wards 

  Joint report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Service and Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 71 - 
76) 

* 11. Vehicle Replacements - Refuse Collection 
Fleet and Specialist Transport Vehicles 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Street Scene  
 

 

(Pages 77 - 
98) 

  12. Elected Member Representation on Area 
Partnerships 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 99 - 
102) 

  13. 2nd Battalion of the Royal Regiment of 
Fusiliers 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 103 - 
108) 

* 14. Stepclever Legacy Fund Project Derby; Linacre 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 109 - 
114) 

* 15. Channel Dredging Project Derby; Linacre 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(Pages 115 - 
128) 



5 

  16. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

* 17. Channel Dredging Project Derby; Linacre 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 129 - 
144) 

* 18. Disposal of land at Klondyke Phase 1 to 
Bellway Homes Limited 

Litherland 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 145 - 
150) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2012.  MINUTE NO. 27(4) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

18 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 
Councillors Booth and Papworth 

 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
26. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 

2012 - 2015  
 
Further to Minute No. 16 of the meeting held on 21 June 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive that sought approval of the 
process associated with the development of budget options for 2013-15 
and which set out a work programme timetable and information on the re-
engineeri
[...]
es be authorised to enter into a 

contract with the successful tenderer. 
 
32. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - HOUSES IN 

MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND SELF-CONTAINED FLATS.  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which sought approval to commence consultations on the emerging draft 
Supplementary Planning Document for assessing Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) and self-contained flats, and to revoke the Interim 
Planning Guidance “New Housing in South Sefton”. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Supplementary Planning Document be approved as the 

basis for public consultation; 
 
(2) the Interim Planning Guidance ‘New Housing in South Sefton’ be 

revoked; and  
 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, had not been 

included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) has been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of 
urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2012 
 

23 

until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because the 
current planning policy on HMOs and flats is out of date due to 
recent appeal decisions (26 March 2012) and changes to the 
housing benefits system.  This could leave the Council at risk from 
either granting planning permission for poor quality accommodation 
or facing appeals to the Planning Inspectorate where the Council 
may be liable to applications to pay legal costs. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



 

 
Report to: Cabinet  Date of Meeting: 16 August 2012 
 
Subject:      2011/2012 General Fund Outturn and 2012/2013 Budget update 
 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No                         Is it included in the 
[...]
sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s40895/Schedule%20of%20Re
quested%20Main%20Modifications%20and%20additional%20Modifications%20for
%20the%20Merseyside%20and%20Halton%20Waste%20Local%20Plan.pdf 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report to: Cabinet Member Transportation    Date of Report :     3rd August 2012 

Cabinet     Date of Meeting : 16th August 2012 
Council    Date of Meeting : 6th September 2012 

 
Subject: Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund Major Project 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected: Church, Victoria, Manor, 

St Oswald, Molyneux, Netherton & Orrell, 
Litherland, Ford, Linacre, Derby 

 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan?   No 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To advise the Cabinet of Sefton’s role in the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
major project and to seek authority to commit and to allocate the funds.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member Transportation notes the report and recommends 
Cabinet to approve the allocation of funds and authorise officers to commence 
commitment of the funds. 
 
Cabinet 
It is recommended that:- 
 

(i) Cabinet note the elements of the Merseyside LSTF major project to be 
delivered in Sefton; and 

(ii) Cabinet note that Merseytravel is the lead accountable body for the 
Merseyside LSTF major project; and 

(iii) Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director - Place to enter into a formal 
agreement with Merseytravel for the funding, delivery and monitoring of the 
project; and 

(iv) Cabinet requests Council to approve the inclusion of £646,000 in the Capital 
Programme phased as indicated in paragraph 2.5; and  

(v) Cabinet requests Council to approve the inclusion of £300,000 grant funding 
from Sustrans in the Capital Programme towards the delivery of the 
Hightown to Formby Coastal Path Improvements; and 

(vi) Subject to Council approval of items (iv) and (v) above, Cabinet authorises 
officers to commence commitment of the funds; and 

(vii) It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included 
in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 

Services) has been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet 
as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the 
decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because of the 
need to secure an amendment to the Capital Programme with sufficient time 
to deliver the elements required in 2012/13. The Department for Transport 
announcement of the overall allocation for the Merseyside major project was 
only made on the 27th June and subsequently confirmed in a letter to 
Merseytravel dated 4th July. However, this did not indicate which elements of 
the overall major project would be funded and confirmation of the level of 
funding for Sefton’s elements of the project was only received from 
Merseytravel in a letter dated 19th July. The project requires an amendment 
to the Capital Programme to include the grant allocation of £166,000 capital 
resources for 2012/13. The allocation for 2012/13 must be spent in 2012/13 
and cannot be carried forward. Approval to amend the Capital Programme is 
therefore required at Cabinet on 16th August and Council on 6th September. 
If the decision was deferred until the next Forward Plan, the amendment to 
the Capital Programme would not be made until Council on 22nd November. 
This delay would make it impossible to achieve the required spend of the 
2012/13 allocation. The recent nature of the announcement and funding 
details meant that it was not included on the Forward Plan and the timing of 
future Cabinet and Council meetings means that it cannot 
[...]
a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential: No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 

To inform Members of the results of two recent tendering exercises and seek 
Member approval to place orders for the purchase of the new refuse collection 
vehicles for the Cleansing Section and ten new coach built welfare vehicles for 
the Specialist Transport Section, using a Prudential Borrowing facility arranged 
by the Finance Department. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet; 
 

1) Accepts the tenders that best comply with the specification and score highest 
in terms of evaluation criteria. 

 
2) Approves the ordering of the vehicles listed in Annex 1. 
 
3) Recommends to Council to approve the sum of £4,384,175 to be included in 

the capital programme and financed by a Prudential Borrowing facility. 
 
4) Agrees to fund the costs of the new Cleansing fleet vehicles over the next 5 

years by use of the Earmarked Reserve held for recycling, thereby alleviating 
the need to request additional Council resources. 

  
5) Agrees to fund the costs of the new Special Transport Unit (STU) vehicle fleet 

over the next 5 years from within the existing revenue budget. 
 
 
That Council; 

 
1) Approves the sum of £4,384,175 to be included in the Capital Programme and 
financed by a Prudential Borrowing facility. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 77



 

 

 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective 
Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community      √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity      √  

3 Environmental Sustainability      √   

4 Health and Well-Being      √   

5 Children and Young People       √  

6 Creating Safe Communities       √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities       √  

8 
Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

     √   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The current refuse collection fleet is approachi
[...]
e grateful for your 

Council’s support for the campaign to ask the Government to think again by putting 
a link on your web site’s home page - 

http://epetitions.direct.gov.uk/petitions/35724 which will take you straight to the 
petition. 
 

Thank you for your support in this very important matter. 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 

 
 

 
Mike Connolly 
Leader of the Council 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to:           Cabinet  
          Council  

 
Date of Reports: Cabinet 16 August 2012 
 

Council 6 September 2012  
 
Subject:  Stepclever Legacy Fund Project 
 
Report of:  Director of Built Environment 
 
Wards Affected: Derby/Linacre 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   
 
Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To advise members of the award of the Stepclever Legacy grant for the Stepclever 
Legacy Fund project and to request that the project is included in the Council’s Capital 
Programme.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That members: 
 

(1) Note the award of Stepclever Legacy grant to Sefton for delivery of the   
Stepclever Legacy Fund project. 

 
(2) Include the Stepclever Legacy Fund project within the Council’s Capital 

Programme for 2012/13 and 2013/14 (subject to the receipt of a written offer of 
grant) at a cost of £1,847,749 to be fully funded from the Stepclever Legacy 
Grant. (Note that £563,020 of this sum is residual funding from the Stepclever 
Property Project and is already included in the current Regeneration Capital 
Programme.) 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

Agenda Item 14

Page 109



3 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children and Young People  ü  

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

7 Creating Inclusive 
[...]
dging the River Mersey; to seek delegated 
authority for grant to be accepted; and subject to receipt of grant, for the project to be 
entered into the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet: 
 
(1) To note progress with the grant offer letter from Dept of Business Innovation & 

Science for £35 million of Regional Growth Fund (RGF) towards the cost of the 
Mersey channel dredge project. 

 
(2) To note progress with the negotiation of a Co-operation Agreement between 

Mersey Docks and Harbour Company (MDHC) and Sefton Council in respect of 
the Mersey channel dredge project and the extent of the proposed indemnity 

 
(3) To note the financial, legal and construction risks associated with the project, and 

in the event of a grant award to transfer the risks and corresponding mitigation 
plans to the Corporate & Community Risk Register 

 
(4)      To note that should the grant be awarded that the Council will commence 

procurement for the dredge work immediately 
 
(5) To receive a further report on progress with the project 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 115



Council: 
 
(1) To note the Cabinet report 
 
(2) To include the channel dredge project within the Council’s approved Capital 

Programme, subject to the receipt of grant 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children and Young People  ü  

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 ü  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To advise members of progress, and itemise potential risks and their mitigation. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
Officer time assigned to the negotiation of con

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY, 31 AUGUST 2012.  MINUTE NOS. 38, 39, 42, 43, 46 AND 47 ARE  

NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

24 

CABINET 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 

 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
36. 2011/2012 GENERAL FUND OUTTURN AND 2012/2013 BUDGET 

UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the General Fund Outturn Position for 2011/12, which highlighted 
the major variations compared to the budget; identified an overall revenue 
underspend position; and sought approval to the transfer of non-school 
revenue underspends to specific provisions and reserves. 
The report also set out the current position on the achievement of the 
approved revenue budget savings for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the transfer of the 2011/12 General Fund 

revenue underspend to increase certain provisions and reserves to 
required levels, as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report; 

 
(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 

2012/13, be noted; and 
 
(3) Members’ appreciation of the efforts made by appropriate officers to 

efficiently implement the difficult decisions which were made in 
relation to the required budget savings for 2012/13, be recorded. 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

25 

37. VOLUNTARY SMOKEFREE CODE WITHIN PLAYGROUND 

AREAS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health on a 
proposal to introduce a voluntary smokefree code within all children’s play 
areas managed by the Council, in order to reduce the exposure of young 
children to smoking behaviour and reduce the likelihood of them becoming 
smokers in the future. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the implementation of a voluntary code to make 
children’s play areas managed by the Council smokefree. 
 
38. MERSEYSIDE AND HALTON WASTE LOCAL PLAN - 

MODIFICATIONS ARISING FROM PUBLIC EXAMINATION  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided an update on the progress and outcomes of the public 
examination process for the Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan, the 
proposed modification to the Plan, the consultation process on the 
modifications and the final stages to adoption. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
(1) the modifications (both main and additional) to the Waste Local 

Plan; 
 
(2) public consultation on the modifications to the Waste Local Plan; 

and 
 
(3) District officers within the Waste Local Plan Steering Group 

being delegated to make necessary further minor and 
typographical changes to the Waste Local Plan prior to 
Council approval being sought for its adoption. 

 
39. MERSEYSIDE LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND 

MAJOR PROJECT  

 
Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting held on 18 August 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment which 
provided an update on the Council’s role in the Merseyside Local 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

26 

Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) major project which had been 
awarded funding by the Department for Transport. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the elements of the Merseyside LSTF major project to be delivered 

in Sefton, be noted; 
  
(2) it be noted that Merseytravel is the lead accountable body for the 

Merseyside LSTF major project; 
  
(3) the Strategic Director - Place be authorised to enter into a formal 

agreement with Merseytravel for the funding, delivery and 
monitoring of the project;  

  
(4) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £646,000 

in the Capital Programme to be phased as indicated in paragraph 
2.5 of the report; 

  
(5) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £300,000 

grant funding from Sustrans in the Capital Programme towards the 
delivery of the Hightown to Formby Coastal Path Improvements;  

  
(6) subject to the Council approving the recommendations in 

resolutions (4) and (5) above, officers be authorised to commence 
the commitment of the funds; and 

  
(7) it be noted that this proposal is a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
(Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) Services had been 
consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, about the decision being made by 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency, on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan, because of the need to secure an amendment 
to the Capital Programme in sufficient time to deliver the elements 
required in 2012/13.  The Department for Transport announcement 
of the overall allocation for the Merseyside major project was only 
made on 27 June 2012 and subsequently confirmed in a letter to 
Merseytravel dated 4 July 2012.  However, this did not indicate 
which elements of the overall major project would be funded and 
confirmation of the level of funding for Sefton’s elements of the 
project was only received from Merseytravel in a letter dated 19 
July 2012.  The project requires an amendment to the Capital 
Programme to include the grant allocation of £166,000 capital 
resources for 2012/13.  The allocation for 2012/13 must be spent in 
2012/13 and cannot be carried forward.  Approval to amend the 
Capital Programme is therefore required at Cabinet on 16 August 
and Council on 6 September 2012.  If the decision was deferred 
until the next Forward Plan, the amendment to the Capital 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

27 

Programme would not be made until Council on 22 November 
2012.  This delay would make it impossible to achieve the required 
spend of the 2012/13 allocation.  The recent nature of the 
announcement and funding details meant that it was not included 
on the Forward Plan and the timing of future Cabinet and Council 
meetings means that it cannot be deferred to the next Forward 
Plan.) 

 
40. NORTH LIVERPOOL AND SOUTH SEFTON STRATEGIC 

REGENERATION FRAMEWORK - GREEN PRINT FOR GROWTH 

AND 2011/12 DELIVERY PLAN  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the Green Print for Growth Initiative to create a Great Park connecting 
Liverpool City Centre, North Liverpool, South Sefton and the River Mersey 
Waterfront and the 2012/13 Delivery Plan for the North Liverpool and 
South Sefton Strategic Regeneration Framework. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Green Print for Growth Framework, as set out in the report, be 

approved; and 
 
(2) the 2012/13 Delivery Plan for the North Liverpool and South Sefton 

Strategic Regeneration Framework be approved. 
 
41. COMMUTED SUM ADOPTED PRACTICE FOR ADDITIONAL 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE LIABILITIES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
a proposed adopted practice for securing commuted sums from 
developers through Section 38/278 legal agreements to fund future 
highway maintenance liabilities which result from the impact of new 
developments. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed adopted practice of securing commuted sums from 
developers through Section 38/278 legal agreements to fund future 
highway maintenance liabilities which result from the impact of new 
developments be approved and this be carried out in line with the advice 
and principles set out in the ADEPT (former County Surveyors Society) 
guidance document “Commuted sums for maintaining infrastructure 
assets”, with information provided by the Sefton Transport Asset 
Management Plan being used to justify commuted sum charges. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

28 

 
42. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  

 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Director of Corporate 
Support Services and the Director of Corporate Commissioning on 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution. It was noted that a 
working draft was submitted at this stage and there were likely to be 
further minor amendments prior to publication linked to the Council 
summons. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended that 
 
(1)  the amended Council Constitution be approved; and 
 
(2) the Head of Governance and Civic Services and the Head of 

Corporate Legal Services be given delegated powers to make 
legislative and any other necessary and urgent amendments to the 
Constitution and to report such actions to the next Council meeting 
as appropriate, in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
43. VEHICLE REPLACEMENTS - REFUSE COLLECTION FLEET 

AND SPECIALIST TRANSPORT VEHICLES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Street Scene on the 
results of two recent tendering exercises in respect of the purchase of new 
refuse collection vehicles for the Cleansing Section and ten new coach-
built welfare vehicles for the Specialist Transport Section, using a 
Prudential Borrowing facility arranged by the Finance Department. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the tender submitted by Faun Zoeller UK Limited, of  Llangefni,             

for the supply of new refuse collection vehicles for the Cleansing 
Section and by Treka Bus Limited, of Brighouse for the supply of 
ten new coach-built welfare vehicles for the Specialist Transport 
Section be accepted; 

 
(2) approval be given to the ordering of the vehicles listed in Annex 1 of 

the report; 
 
(3) the Council be recommended to approve the sum of £4,384,175 

being included in the capital programme and financed by a 
Prudential Borrowing facility; 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

29 

(4) approval be given to the costs of the new Cleansing fleet vehicles 
being funded over the next 5 years by use of the Earmarked 
Reserve held for recycling, thereby alleviating the need for the 
utilisation of additional Council resources; and 

 
(5) approval be given to the costs of the new Specialist Transport Unit 

vehicle fleet being funded over the next 5 years from within the 
existing revenue budget. 

 
44. ELECTED MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON AREA 

PARTNERSHIPS  

 
Further to Minute No. 17 of the Adjourned Annual Council meeting held on 
15 May 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of 
Corporate Commissioning on the proposed Elected Member 
representation on the five Area Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Elected Member representation on the Area Partnerships be via 

the Area Committees to represent the local area context and that 
the Chair of each Area Committee be the nominated member; and 

 
(2) the Leader of the Council be requested to nominate a Cabinet 

Member for each of the five Area Partnerships to represent the 
strategic views of the borough. 

 
45. 2ND BATTALION OF THE ROYAL REGIMENT OF FUSILIERS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning which incorporated a letter from the Leader of Bury 
Metropolitan Borough Council, seeking support for their petition asking the 
Government to reconsider their proposal to disband the 2nd Battalion of the 
Royal Regiment of Fusiliers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a letter of support be sent to the Leader of Bury Council and a link to 
the Bury Council petition be provided on this Council’s web site home 
page. 
 
46. STEPCLEVER LEGACY FUND PROJECT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the award of the Stepclever Legacy grant for the Stepclever Legacy Fund 
Project to support new and existing businesses in South Sefton and North 
Liverpool. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

30 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the award of Stepclever Legacy grant to the Council for the delivery 

of the Stepclever Legacy Fund Project be noted; and 
 
(2) the Council be recommended to give approval to the inclusion of 

the Stepclever Legacy Fund Project within the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2012/13 and 2013/14 (subject to the receipt of a 
written offer of grant), at a cost of £1,847,749 to be fully funded 
from the Stepclever Legacy Grant.  (£563,020 of this sum is 
residual funding from the Stepclever Property Project and is already 
included in the current Regeneration Capital Programme). 

 
 
 
47. CHANNEL DREDGING PROJECT  

 
Further to Minute No. 110 of the meeting held on 16 February 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
current position relating to the Regional Growth Fund Bid for the River 
Dredging Project and the negotiations with the Mersey Docks and Harbour 
Company on the legal agreement for the project. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress with the grant offer letter from the Department of 

Business Innovation and Science for £35 million of Regional Growth 
Fund towards the cost of the Mersey Channel dredge project be 
noted; 

 
(2) the Council be recommended to include the Channel dredging 

project in the Capital Programme, subject to the receipt of the grant 
from the Regional Growth Fund; 

 
(3) the progress with the negotiation of a Co-operation Agreement 

between Mersey Docks and Harbour Company and Sefton Council 
in respect of the Mersey Channel dredge project and the extent of 
the proposed indemnity, be noted; 

 
(4) the financial, legal and construction risks associated with the project 

be noted and in the event of a grant award, the risks and 
corresponding mitigation plans be transferred to the Corporate and 
Community Risk Register; 

 
(5) it be noted that should the grant be awarded, the Council would 

commence procurement for the dredge work immediately; and 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

31 

(6) a further report on progress with the project be submitted to the 
Cabinet. 

 
48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
49. CHANNEL DREDGING PROJECT  

 
Further to Minute No. 47 above, the Cabinet considered a further report by 
the Director of Built Environment relating to the negotiations with the 
Mersey Docks and Harbour Company on the legal agreement for the River 
Dredging Project to be funded from the Regional Growth Fund and the 
Wide Area Studies. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Tourism be granted 

delegated authority to accept the unconditional offer of Regional 
Growth Fund; 

 
(2) the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Tourism be granted 

delegated authority to agree the Co-operation Agreement between 
the Mersey Docks and Harbour Company and the Council; 

 
(3) officers be requested to establish the post of Project Co-ordinator in 

the Built Environment Department as a two-year appointment on 
the Council’s payroll, funded by the Mersey Docks and Harbour 
Company at no cost to the Council, in anticipation of a successful 
grant award; and 

 
(4) officers be authorised to appoint a consultant for the Wide Area 

Studies associated with the channel dredge project. 
 
50. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT KLONDYKE PHASE 1 TO BELLWAY 

HOMES LIMITED  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
seeking approval for the disposal of the Klondyke Phase 1 site to Bellway 
Homes Limited for the construction of 86 new homes for sale and rent. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

32 

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given for the disposal of the Klondyke Phase 1 site to 

Bellway Homes Limited; 
 
(2) the Director of Built Environment and the Head of Corporate 

Finance and ICT be authorised to agree the final terms of the 
disposal; 

 
(3) approval be given for the granting of a Development Licence to 

Bellway Homes Limited for the Klondyke Phase 1 site in order to 
carry out the development of 86 houses for sale and rent; and 

 
(4) approval be given for the freehold disposal of the site to Bellway 

Homes Limited upon the successful completion of the scheme. 
 
 


